

No. 21-4029

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

---

**CHARLES E. ELLINGTON,  
Appellant,**

v.

**DENIS MCDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISION OF THE BOARD OF VETERANS'  
APPEALS**

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
CHARLES E. ELLINGTON**

ATTIG | CURRAN | STEEL, PLLC  
ALEXANDRA CURRAN, ATTORNEY  
P. O. Box 250724  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72225  
Phone: (866) 627 – 7764  
Email: alexandra@BVAappeals.com

Date: January 31, 2022

FOR THE AGENCY:  
Aaron Parker, Attorney  
Department of Veterans Affairs OGC  
810 Vermont Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20420  
aaron.parker@va.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. Jurisdictional Statement ..... 1

    B. Statement of the Case and Relevant Facts..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

V. ARGUMENT.....9, 12, 16

    1. The Board misapplied 38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c) and provided inadequate reasons and bases when it found there was no basis for an earlier effective date prior to November 12, 2015 for service connection for bilateral pes planus with plantar fasciitis and heel spurs.....9

    2. The Board ignored Mr. Ellington’s arguments, failed to address whether there remains an opening and pending claim, and provided inadequate reasons and bases for its decision.....12

    3. The Board committed prejudicial error.....16

VI. RELIEF REQUESTED.....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2111.....	17
38 U.S.C. § 7104.....	12, 13
38 U.S.C. § 7252.....	1
38 U.S.C. § 7261.....	8, 16, 17

### REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12
---------------------------	------------------

### CASES

<i>Allday v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 517, 527 (1995).....	9
<i>Butts v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet. App. 532, 539 (1993).....	8
<i>Caluza v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 498, 506 (1995).....	13, 16
<i>Conway v. Principi</i> , 353 F.3d 1369, 1375 n. 4 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49, 52 (1990).....	8, 9
<i>In re Watts</i> , 354 F.3d 1362, 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>King v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 433, 437 (2014).....	9

<i>Lennox v. Principi</i> , 353 F.3d 941, 945 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Mayhue v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet. App. 273, 279 (2011).....	10
<i>Mlechick v. Mansfield</i> , 503 F.3d 1340, 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Newhouse v. Nicholson</i> , 497 F.3d 1298, 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Peake</i> , 21 Vet. App. 545, 552 (2008).....	10, 12, 16
<i>Robinson v. Shinseki</i> , 557 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Sanchez-Benitez v. Principi</i> , 259 F.3d 1356, 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Schafrath v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 589 (1991).....	10
<i>Schroeder v. West</i> , 212 F.3d 1265, 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Southall-Norman v. McDonald</i> , 28 Vet. App. 346, 352 (2016).....	17
<i>Tadlock v. McDonough</i> , 5 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 1327, 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Thompson v. Gober</i> , 14 Vet. App. 187, 188 (2000).....	9
<i>Tucker v. West</i> , 11 Vet. App. 369, 374 (1998).....	16
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364, 365 (1948).....	8

*Wagner v. United States*,  
365 F.3d 1358, 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....17

*Wood v. Peake*,  
520 F.3d 1345, 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....17

## **RECORD CITATIONS**

R. at 1-16 (February 2021 Board Decision).....7, 11, 12, 13, 14

R. at 25-27 (August 2019 Appeal).....7

R. at 70-82 (August 2018 Rating Decision).....6

R. at 124-28 (August 2016 Notice of Disagreement).....6

R. at 131-70 (April 2016 Rating Decision).....6

R. at 1266-77 (March 2016 VA Examination).....5, 6, 11

R. at 1574-767 (Evidence Submitted with December 2015 Claim).....4, 11, 13

R. at 1662-63 (DD 214).....2

R. at 1768-70 (December 2015 Claim).....4

R. at 1784 (November 2015 VA Acknowledgment).....4

R. at 1790 (DD 214).....2

R. at 1793-900 (Service Medical Records).....4, 11

R. at 1905-07 (September 2012 Privacy Act Response).....4, 11, 13, 14

R. at 2053-54 (February 2011 Letter).....4, 16

R. at 2055-56 (December 2010 Report of Contact).....4, 13, 15, 16

R. at 2059-78 (September 2010 Rating Decision).....3, 15

R. at 2089-95 (September 2010 QTC Records).....3, 15

R. at 2125-26 (August 2010 Examination Request).....3, 15

R. at 2129-30 (August 2016 Copy of Examination Request).....3, 15

R. at 2132 (August 2010 Deferred Rating Decision).....3, 15

R. at 2160-64 (July 2010 VA Examination).....3, 14

R. at 2328 (April 2010 FOIA Acknowledgement).....3, 14

R. at 2338 (April 2010 Claim).....3, 14

R. at 2441-43 (February 1997 Rating Decision).....2

R. at 2448 (November 1996 Claim).....2

R. at 2462; R. at 2471-72 (May 1983 Rating Decision).....2

R. at 2538-43 (March 1983 VA Examination).....2, 13, 14

R. at 2562-67 (January 1983 Claim).....2

R. at 2605 (March 1970 Award of the Purple Heart).....2, 11
